A deduction is made to reflect income loss due to free rent and other tenant concessions that are
customary at the subject and also typical in the market. Based on historical concessions at the subject
and current budgeted amounts, a deduction of 0.5% of potential gross income is reasonable.

Effective Gross Income

Based on the preceding estimates of gross income less allowances if any for vacancy, collection loss,
and concessions, effective gross income is calculated at $1,913,482, or $9,567 per unit.

Operating Expenses

We requested three years of historical operating data, year‐to‐date figures, and a current budget for
the property. We were provided with operating information for 2013, 2014 and 2015.

To develop projections of stabilized operating expenses, we analyze the subject’s expenses and
comparable data. The following table summarizes our analysis. As appropriate, the owner’s operating
expenses are reclassified into standard categories and exclude items that do not reflect normal
operating expenses for this type of property.

Income Capitalization Approach – As Restricted  103

Pasco Woods Apartments

Operating Proforma ‐ Restricted

Actual Actual Actual

2013 2014 2015

Income

Rental Income $1,758,757 $1,773,684 $1,816,580 $1,820,400

Potential Gross Income* $1,758,757 $1,773,684 $1,816,580 $1,820,400

Vacancy & Collection Loss @ 4.0% (145,970) (176,231) (140,896) ($72,816)

Concessions @ 0.5% (72,264) (33,320) (13,204) ($9,102)

Other Income 169,703  188,280  170,147  $175,000

Effective Gross Income $1,612,787 $1,597,453 $1,675,684 $1,913,482

Expenses

Real Estate Taxes $103,084 $100,509 $113,190 $189,230

Insurance $74,635 $80,697 $75,535 $76,000

General/Administrative $49,971 $59,518 $46,428 $50,000

Advertising & Marketing $4,187 $5,907 $907 $10,000

Payroll/Benefits $183,657 $171,961 $177,713 $240,000

Util ities $0 $0 $0

Electric & Gas $19,478 $17,935 $20,470 $20,000

Water/Sewer $127,248 $136,451 $159,259 $155,000

Trash Collection $21,191 $20,084 $20,672 $21,000

Cable $0 $0 $0 $0

Security $0 $0 $0 $0

Painting & Decorating $29,005 $29,729 $29,716 $30,000

Repairs/Maintenance $70,698 $69,065 $59,538 $70,000

Grounds Maintenance $19,373 $16,646 $19,067 $20,000

Management $92,957 $95,265 $99,352 $114,809

Replacement Reserves $0 $0 $0 $50,000

Total Expenses $795,484 $803,767 $821,847 $1,046,039

Net Operating Income $817,303 $793,686 $853,837 $867,443

Operating Expense Ratio 49.3% 50.3% 49.0% 54.7%

IRR Projection

Income Capitalization Approach – As Restricted  104

Pasco Woods Apartments

Operating Expense Analysis by Category

Discussions of our operating expense projections are presented in the following paragraphs.

Real Estate Taxes

This expense category includes all local, county, and state property tax levies, including special
assessments. Our projection is based on the property assessment and tax rate for the subject, as
discussed previously in the Real Estate Tax Analysis.

Real Estate Taxes Expense

Comp 1 Comp 2 Comp 3 Comp 4 Actual Actual Actual

2015 2015 2015 2015 2013 2014 2015